
 
 

Audit Committee 
 

 Wednesday, 23rd June, 2010 
at 6.00 pm 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Ball (Chair) 

Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Sollitt 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor Wells 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer:- 
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Head of Service:- 
Carolyn Williamson 
Executive Director of Resources 
Tel. 023 8083 4370 
Email: 
Carolyn.williamson@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Audit Committee Southampton City Council’s Six Priorities 
The Committee has responsibility for:- 

• providing an independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the 
internal control and reporting 
environment including (but not limited 
to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the statement of 
internal control; 

• satisfying and providing assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control 
related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review 
and inspection bodies; and 

• specifically, the oversight of, and 
provision of assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee 
on, the following functions:- 
 

§ ensuring that Council assets are 
safeguarded; 

§ maintaining proper accounting 
records; 

§ ensuring the independence, 
objectivity and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit; 

§ the arrangements made for co-
operation between internal and 
external audit and other review 
bodies; 

§ considering the reports of internal and 
external audit and other review and 
inspection bodies; 

§ the scope and effectiveness of the 
internal control systems established 
by management to identify, assess, 
manage and monitor financial and 
non-financial r
[...]
ation to the above. 

 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via Southampton Online at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR.  
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair to the Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 
2010, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 CHAIRS ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 2009/10 requesting that the Committee 
considers and comments on the Chair's Annual Report attached at Appendix 1, 
attached.  
 

7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources seeking the Committee’s approval of 
the Statement of Accounts 2009/10, attached.  
 

8 AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the update on 
progress against the 2009/10 Audit and Inspection Plan, attached.  



 

 
9 REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee reviews the 

effectiveness of the system of internal audit, attached.  
 

10 CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the Chief 
Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion for 2009/10, attached.  
 

11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources requesting that the Committee reviews 
and approves the draft Annual Governance Statement and recommends its 
acceptance to the Standards and Governance Committee prior to signing, attached.  
 

12 RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF STRATEGY  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources requesting that the Committee notes 
and approves the Risk Management Action Plan for 2010/11 and notes the Risk 
Management Action Plan 2009/10: Status Report, attached.  
 

13 AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the audit, assessment and inspection 
work that the external auditors propose to undertake for the 2010/11 financial year, 
attached.   
 

14 INTERNAL AUDIT STATUS OF WORK  
 

 Report of thee Chief Internal Auditor providing a written status report to the Audit 
Committee. attached.   
 
Tuesday, 15 June 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



 12 
 

 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18
th
 MARCH 2010 

 
Present 

 

Councillors Ball (Chair), Beckett, Bogle, Daunt and Wells and R Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 

 
Mr M Bowers, Audit Commission. 
 
37. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Fuller.   
 

38. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 25
th
 JANUARY 2010  

 
  RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 25th January 

2010 be approved and signed as correct records. (Copy of the 
minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

39. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS 

  
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
detailing the changes in practice to comply with the implementation of the 
International Financial Reporting Standards.  (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

  RESOLVED:  

  (i) To note the requirement to implement International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and to move to IFRS compliant 
financial reporting for the 2010/11 financial year. 

  (ii) To note the Audit Commission’s report ‘Countdown to IFRS 
– Implementation in Local Government’ (Appendix 1).  

  (iii) To note that Southampton has been assessed by the Audit 
Commission as being ‘on track’ to successfully meet the 
transition to IFRS compliant financial reporting for the 
2010/11 financial year. 

  (iv) To note the major changes in accounting treatment arising 
from the implementation of IFRS.  

  (v) To note the early adoption of IFRIS 12 – ‘Service 
Concession Arrangements’ as part of Statement of 
Recommended Practice 2009.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 13 
 

 

40. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS 

REPORT 

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing 
the Audit and Inspection Plan Progress.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

  RESOLVED to note the Audit Commissions reports as detailed in 
the report.   
 

41.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10 

 

 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
detailing the Annual Governance Statement 2009-10.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

  RESOLVED: 

  (i) To approve the assurance gathering process to support the 
development of a robust Annual Governance Statement 
(Appendix 1).  

  (ii) To note the Audit Committee’s role in respect of the Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK FEBRUARY 2010  

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor the status 
of internal audit within the Authority up to February 2010. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

  RESOLVED that the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit 
Status of Work report for the period ending 22nd February 2010 as 
attached to the report.   
 

43. INTERAL AUDIT: STRATEGIC PLAN 2010/11 TO 2012/13 

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor. (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

  RESOLVED that the Audit Committee is invited to comment on and 
approve the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 to 2012/13.   
 

44. MONITORING AUDIT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Democratic Support and 

members Services Manager, requesting that the Committee considered the 
actions taken since the last meeting.   (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

  RESOLVED that the Audit Committee noted the report.   

 
 
 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CHAIR’S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 
2009/10 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JUNE 2010 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24 JUNE 2010 STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009/10 

AUTHOR: Name:  Councillor Michael Ball Tel: 023 8027 1788 

 E-mail: Councillor.m.ball@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

The annual report for the year 2009/10 from the Chair of the Audit Committee is 
attached for consideration by the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 (i) That the Audit Committee considers and comments on the Chair’s 
Annual Report attached at Appendix 1. 

 STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 (ii) That the Standards and Governance Committee considers and 
comments on the Audit Committee Chair’s Annual Report attached 
at Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee forms part of the overall Corporate Governance 
process.  The key role of the Committee is to provide independent assurance 
to the Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the 
Council’s risk management framework and the internal control and reporting 
environment.  Therefore, presentation of an Annual Report to the Standards 
and Governance Committee by the 2009/10 Chair is in line with good practice 
and is also consistent with recommendations made by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
[...]
orts of internal and external audit and other 
review and inspection bodies; 

• The scope and effectiveness of the internal control systems 
established by management to identify, assess, manage and 
monitor financial and non-financial risks (including measures to 
protect against, detect and respond to fraud). 

 

7. In order to fulfil this remit, there are four significant sources of assurance 
available for the Committee to draw on: 

 

• External Audit, provided by the Audit Commission; 

• Internal Audit , provided by the Council’s in-house team and led by the 
Chief Internal Auditor; 

• Annual Governance Statements provided by the Council’s Executive 
Directors; and 

• The Council’s strategic and operational Risk Registers 

 

Work Programme 2009/10 
 
8. The Committee met on five occasions during the municipal year: 
 
 24th June 2009 
 23rd September 2009 
 10th December 2009 

25th January 2010  
 18th March 2010 
 

9. A full list of the reports considered during the year is attached at Appendix A.   
Some of the main issues considered were: 

 

 Risk Management 
  

• One of the Committee’s key functions is to ensure the adequacy of the 
Council’s risk management framework.  At its first meeting of the Municipal 
year, the Committee undertook its annual review of the Risk Management 
Strategy and approved a revised version of the document.  The Committee 



 

 5

also approved the Risk Management Action Plan for 2009/10 and reviewed 
the status of actions arising from the 2008/09 Plan. 

 

• The Strategic Risk Register comprises a list of the key corporate and 
business risks, linked to the Council’s strategic objectives.  The Committee 
reviewed and approved the 2009/10 Register, and agreed that it reflected 
the key risks that the Council would be exposed to.  The Committee also 
recommended that new members of the Council receive, as part of their 
induction, training on the methodology and process of identifying and 
managing risks. 

  
Int
[...]
o 
prevent and detect fraud, is run every two years by the Audit Commission.  
The latest results from the 2008/09 exercise were presented to the 
Committee and showed that £132,235 of fraud had been identified and was 
in the process of being recovered.   

 



 

 6

.   Internal Audit 
 

• At its first meeting of the year, the Committee conducted its annual review 
of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function.  The Committee found 
that the internal audit system was compliant in every respect with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice and that, based on the key lines of enquiry for 
2008, the overall theme score for Internal Control in the Audit 
Commission’s ‘Use of Resources’ assessment had progressed from a 2 to 
a 3.  The Committee thanked the Chief Internal Auditor and his team for 
the work involved in achieving this outcome.   

 

• The Committee approved a revised version of the Internal Audit Strategy 
2007 to 2011, which had been updated to reflect new practices and to 
ensure the service was able to be appropriately planned and delivered in 
accordance with the revised CIPFA Code of Practice.  The Committee also 
approved the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 to 2012/13.  This is 
a key document which provides the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Auditor can ensure the most appropriate use of internal audit 
resources to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, 
internal control and governance arrangements. 

. 

• At each meeting, the Committee also received a detailed update 
summarising the activities of internal audit for the period since the previous 
meeting and the actions taken by management to address any control 
issues identified. 

 

External Audit 
 

• The Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter for 2008/09 was presented to 
the Committee in December, setting out the results of the statutory audit of 
the Council’s financial statements and the assessment of the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value f
[...]
was 
presented to the Audit Committee. 

 

• Improvement in School Performance 
Southampton City Council was one of twelve Local Authorities identified by 
the former Department of Children Schools and Family as having a high 
proportion of schools with pupils falling below the expected achievement 
levels in English and Maths for pupils at Key Stage 2.  The Audit 
Commission’s Annual Letter had also highlighted concerns about 
educational attainment.  The Committee therefore requested Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to commission a report from the Cabinet 
Member and Executive Director for Children’s Services on the Council’s 
performance on educational achievement, and specifically in respect of 
Key Stage 2. 
 

 

Conclusion 
 
10. The Audit Committee, during its third year of operation, has continued to 

provide effective and independent assurance to the Standards and 
Governance Committee on a range of risk and internal control issues.   In 
partnership with the Audit Commission, and with the professional support of 
Officers, the Committee continues to make a valuable contribution to the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 

 
   

 



 

 9

Appendix A 
 
A full list of the reports received at meetings of the Audit Committee for the Municipal 
year 2009/10  
 
24th June 2009 
 
• Implementation of Management Actions – Section 106 Agreements 
• Chair’s Annual Report on Audit Committee 2008/09 
• Statement of Accounts 
• Audit Commission: Audit and Inspection Fee 2009/10 
• Audit Commission: Audit and Inspection Plan Progress Report 
• Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 
• Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion 2008/09 
• Annual Governance Statement 2008-09 
• Risk Management Strategy and Action Plans 
• Internal Audit: Status of Work – May 2009 
• Internal Audit: Review of Internal Audit Strategy 2007-2011 
• Monitoring Audit Committee Recommendations 
 
23rd September 2009 
 
• Audit Commission: A
[...]
 

Under 5.10 (3b) of the Regulations after approval the accounts must be signed and 
dated by the person presiding at the meeting. 

Presenting the accounts at this time means that the Annual Audit, carried out by the 
Audit Commission, will not have been completed.  Any major changes to the 
Statement of Accounts arising from the annual audit will be reported to the Standards 
and Governance Committee after the completion of the audit on 30th September 2010. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 (i) Recommend to the Standards and Governance Committee that the 
2009/10 Statement of Accounts be approved; 

 (ii) Review and consider the accounting policies adopted by the 
authority. 

   

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 (i) That the Statement of Accounts 2009/10 be approved and signed by 
the person presiding at the meeting subject to any changes required 
after the completion of the Audit; 

 

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

 (ii) To approve, if necessary, any changes required to the draft report 
following the further review by officers; a schedule of which will be 
provided at the meeting; and 

 (iii) Note that the final version submitted to the Audit Commission will be 
sent to all members of Standards and Governance and Audit 
Committee for information. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is a legal requirement to approve the Statement of Accounts by 30th June 
2010. 

 

CONSULTATION 

2. Not Applicable. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None as it is a legal requirement to approve the Statement of Accounts by 
30th June 2010. 

 

DETAIL 

4. The Statement of Accounts is a complex document with the layout and 
information provided being defined by statutory requirements.  To ensure that 
members of the Audit Committee and Standards and Governance Committee 
are equipped to undertake a full and effective review of the Accounts, training 
has been delivered by CIPFA to Councillors.  This was completed in early 
June to ensur
[...]
pproach; 

• a tailored audit approach using a defined methodology and assignment 
control documentation; 

• the review and quality control of all internal audit work by professional 
qualified senior staff members. 

 

8. ACKNOWLEDEGEMENT 

 

8.1. I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those staff throughout 
Southampton City Council with whom we have made contact in the year.  Our 
relationship has been positive and management were responsive to the 
comments we made both informally and through our formal reporting. 

 

Neil Pitman 
Chief Internal Auditor 
2nd June 2010 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).  The AGS is a key 
corporate document and should provide an accurate representation of the corporate 
governance arrangements in place during the year and highlight those areas where 
gaps or improvements are required.   
 

An important part of the process, in respect of the development of a robust AGS, is for 
the Audit Committee to review and approve the draft AGS and recommend its 
acceptance to the Standards and Governance Committee prior to the document being 
forwarded to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for signing.   
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

 (i) Review the draft AGS (Appendix 1) together with sources of 
assurance upon which the statement is based to confirm that the 
statement is meaningful and that the system of internal control has 
operated effectively throughout the reporting period; 

 (ii) Approve the draft AGS and recommend its acceptance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee has responsibility to provide independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment, 
including (but not limited to) the reliability of the financial reporting process 
and the annual governance statement.  This responsibility extends to 
receiving and reviewing the draft AGS, and where necessary challenging the 
sources of assurance, prior to the draft document being reported to 
Standards and Governance Committee for approval. 

 

 

Agenda Item 11



 2

CONSULTATION 

2. The AGS has been developed by the Council’s ‘Controls Assurance 
Management Group’.  The draft statement has been referred to both the 
Policy Co-ordinators Team (PCoT - which has responsibility to support the 
preparation of the AGS) and the Chief Officers Management Team for review 
and comment. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No alternative options have been considered.  

 

DETAIL 

4. Regulation 4 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended by 
the Accounts and Audit (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2006, requires 
local authorities to ‘conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness 
of its system of internal control’ and ‘to prepare a statement on internal control 
in accordance with proper practices’.  
    

 

5. The purpose of the AGS is to provide an accurate representation of the 
corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and to identify or 
highlight those areas where there are significant gaps or where improvements 
are required.   
 

 

6. The review of the effectiveness of the Council’s overall corporate governance 
arrangements requires the sources of assurance, which the council relies on, 
to be brought together and reviewed with any with any significant gaps in 
assurance 
[...]
 Identified 

actions to be completed by May 
2010 with progress reported back 
to the Committee.   

 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF 
STRATEGY 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Council’s ‘Risk Management Strategy’ document the 
‘Corporate Risk Management Lead’ shall present an annual report to the Audit 
Committee summarising achievements and outlining the planned activities for the 
forthcoming year.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 The Audit Committee is asked to:- 

 (i) Note and approve the Risk Management Action Plan for 2010-11 
(Appendix 1). 

 (ii) 

 

Note the Risk Management Action Plan 2009-10: Status Report 
(Appendix 2). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented to the Audit Committee in their capacity as the 
member body with responsibility for providing independent assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment, 
including (but not limited to) the reliability of the financial reporting process 
and the Annual Governance Statement. 

2. The Audit Committee is also responsible for providing assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee that appropriate action is being taken 
on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal and 
external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

CONSULTATION 

3. The development of the action plan has been informed by the Resources 
Board which has responsibility for assisting with the development and 
communication of the Council’s corporate approach to managing risk. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. No alternative options have been considered. 

Agend
[...]
take for the 2010/11 financial year. The 
audit fee:  

• is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach to audit planning as set 
out in the Code of Audit Practice and on work mandated by the Audit Commission 
for 2010/11; and 

• reflects only the Audit Commissions audit work, excluding any inspection and 
assessment fees. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Audit Committee is asked to note content of the Audit 
Commission’s Annual audit fee letters for 2010/11 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee has, within its terms of reference, specific responsibility 
for oversight and provision of assurance to the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the arrangements made for cooperation between internal and 
external audit; 

2. Presentation of the Audit and Inspection Plan to the Audit Committee is in line 
with good practice and consistent with the CIFPA ‘Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government 2006‘ which requires that internal and 
external audit plans are co-ordinated. 

CONSULTATION 

3. Officers have been consulted on the Audit Commission’s Audit and Inspection 
plan for 2010/11. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. None 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13



 

 2

DETAIL 

5. The detailed Audit Commission’s Annual audit fee letters for 2010/11 are 
attached for consideration in the appendix.  The external auditor will be in 
attendance at the Committee meeting to answer any questions. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

6. None 

Revenue 

7. None 

Property 

8. None 

Other 

9. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. The duties and powers of auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are 
set out in the Local Government Act 1999. 

Other Legal Implications:  

11. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None 
 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Audit Commission: Annual audit fee 2010/11 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Backgrou
[...]
de a written status report to the Audit 
Committee, summarising: 

• progress in implementing the audit plan; 

• internal audit reviews in progress; 

• audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and 
executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; 

• the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed 
and actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk 
management and management control; and 

• internal audit reviews closed since the last report. 

The appendix summarises the activities of internal audit for the period ending 20th 
May 2010. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Status of Work 
report for the period ending 20th May 2010 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Strategy, the Audit Committee is required to receive the Chief Internal 

Agenda Item 14



 2

Auditor’s status report. 

CONSULTATION 

2. The Status of Work report for the period ending 20th May 2010 has been 
received by the Chief Officers’ Management Team. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

DETAIL 

4. The status report for the period ending 20th May 2010 is attached for 
consideration in the appendix. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

5. None 

Revenue 

6. None 

Property 

7. None 

Other 

8. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 require 
the Council to ‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of 
its accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with 
the proper practices in relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications 

10. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. None 
 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
[...]
 to 
appropriate officers as 
necessary. Data Quality 
issues have also 
featured in discussions 
about the information 
reported on the national 
Data Hub and in the 
development of the first 
phase of the Council’s 
Business Metrics 
initiative. Following a 
recent discussion at the 
Chief Officers 
Management Team a 
review has now been 
put in train of all 
published council data, 
which will feed into the 
new national Open Data 
initiative.  

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Chairs Annual Report on Audit Committee 2009/10
	Appendix

	7 Statement of Accounts 2009/10
	Appendix

	8 Audit Commission: Audit and Inspection Plan Progress Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Review of Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
	10 Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion 2009/10
	Appendix

	11 Annual Governance Statement 2009-10
	Appendix

	12 Risk Management Action Plan And Review Of Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Audit Commission: Annual Audit Fee 2010/11
	Appendix

	14 Internal Audit Status of Work
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2010 
 

 

Present: 
Councillors Ball, Bogle, Daunt, Sollitt, Wells and Parnell 
 
Apologies 

Councillors Fuller and Letts 
 
Also in attendance: 

Mike Bowers, Audit Commission  
Kate Handy, District Audit  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Fuller.  The Panel noted that in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rules 4.3 and 4.4 Councillor Parnell replaced 
Councillor Fuller, for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bogle be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2010/11 
Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2010 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair stated that Carolyn Williamson, Executive Director for Resources was 
leaving the Council and thanked her for all her hard work and that she had made an 
immense difference to the Committee.   
 

5. CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009/10  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
2009/10 detailing the Chair’s Annual report.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources seeking 
the Committee’s approval of the Statement of Accounts 2009/10.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to the Standards and Governance 
Committee that the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 

7. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor updating the 
Committee on the progress of the Audit and Inspection Plan and the Audit Opinion 
Plan.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

8. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
effectiveness of the system of internal audit.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

9. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2009/10  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 2009/10.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
requesting that the Committee review and approves the draft Annual Governance 
Statement and recommends its acceptance to the Standards and Governance 
Committee prior to signing.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2009-10 be approved and 
recommended to the Standards and Governance Committee for approval. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
requesting that the Committee notes and approves the Risk Management Action Plan 
for 2010/11 and notes the Risk Management Action Plan 2009-10: Status Report.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Risk Management Action Plan for 2010-11 be approved; 
(ii) that the Committee note the Risk Management Action Plan 2009-10: Status 

Report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

12. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2010/11  

 
The Committee received and noted the Chief Internal Auditor’s report detailing the 
content of the Audit Commission’s Annual audit fee letters for 2010/11.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT STATUS OF WORK  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing a 
written status report to the Audit Committee for the period ending 20th May 2010.  (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

 


